Computers and Concrete, Vol. 10, No. 6 (2012) 587-607 587
 Technical Note
Concrete mix design for service life of RC structures
exposed to chloride attack
Seung-Jun Kwon*1 and Sang-Chel Kim2
1Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering, Hannam University, Daejeon, South Korea
2Department of Civil Engineering, Hanseo University, Seosan, South Korea
(Received December 5, 2011, Revised April 27, 2012, Accepted May 30, 2012)

w/b
(%)
S/a
(%)
Unit weight (kg/m3) Binder×%
Strength
(MPa-28
days)
Diffusion
coefficient
(m2/sec)W
Cementitious materials
S CA
Admixture
C GGBFS FA SF SP AE
1 NPC100-37 37 45 168 454 - - - 767 952 1.00 0.017 49.0 4.1
2 NPC100-42 42 45 168 400 - - - 787 976 0.90 0.015 44.3 5.2
3 NPC100-47 47 47 168 357 - - - 838 960 0.85 0.017 38.5 7.3
4 G30N70-37 37 45 168 318 136 - - 762 946 0.80 0.018 47.0 2.1
5 G30N70-42 42 45 168 280 120 - - 783 972 0.75 0.013 40.5 3.0
6 G30N70-47 47 47 168 250 107 - - 835 956 0.65 0.015 37.0 3.2
7 G50N50-37 37 45 168 227 227 - - 760 943 0.75 0.017 47.3 1.4
8 G50N50-42 42 45 168 200 200 - - 780 969 0.70 0.014 42.6 1.6
9 G50N50-47 47 47 168 178 179 - - 832 953 0.60 0.015 38.2 1.7
10 F10N90-37 37 45 168 409 - 45 - 760 943 0.75 0.018 44.2 3.5
11 F10N90-42 42 45 168 360 - 40 - 780 969 0.90 0.021 38.0 5.2
12 F10N90-47 47 47 168 321 - 36 - 832 952 0.75 0.017 34.3 6.2
13 F20N80-37 37 45 168 363 - 91 - 752 934 0.75 0.018 42.5 3.2
14 F20N80-42 42 45 168 320 - 80 - 774 961 0.85 0.025 37.3 4.0
15 F20N80-47 47 47 168 286 - 71 - 826 946 0.70 0.017 32.3 5.9
16 F30N70-37 37 45 168 318 - 136 - 745 952 0.75 0.200 38.2 3.9
17 F30N70-42 42 45 168 280 - 120 - 768 953 0.75 0.015 33.0 4.3
18 F30N70-47 47 47 168 250 - 107 - 820 939 0.65 0.019 28.5 5.9
19 F10S05-37 37 45 168 386 - 45 23 756 938 1.00 0.023 49.0 2.2
20 F10S05-42 42 45 168 340 - 40 20 777 965 0.90 0.021 42.6 2.8
21 F10S05-47 47 47 168 303 - 36 18 829 950 0.90 0.021 38.0 3.3
22 F20S05-37 37 45 168 340 - 91 23 749 929 0.90 0.023 45.2 2.5
23 F20S05-42 42 45 168 300 - 80 20 771 957 0.85 0.025 40.9 3.6
24 F20S05-47 47 47 168 268 - 71 18 810 927 0.90 0.025 36.1 3.8
25 G30S05-37 37 45 168 295 136 - 23 759 942 0.75 0.015 49.1 1.4
26 G30S05-42 42 45 168 260 120 - 20 765 949 0.75 0.015 43.6 1.9
27 G30S05-47 47 47 168 232 107 - 18 832 952 0.80 0.015 36.3 1.8
28 G35F15-37 37 45 168 227 159 68 - 751 932 0.65 0.014 48.1 1.8
29 G35F15-42 42 45 168 200 140 60 - 773 959 0.65 0.014 41.0 1.9
30 G35F15-47 47 47 168 178 125 54 - 804 921 0.70 0.014 36.0 2.3
GGBFS: ground granulated blast furnace slag FA: fly ash

Items
case
names of Mix.
W/B
(%)
S/a
(%)
Unit weight (kg/m3) Binder×%
Diffusion
coefficient
(m2/sec)W
Cementitious materials
S CA
Admixture
C GGBFS FA SF SP AE
NPC100-40 40 44 168 420 - - - 775 973 0.98 0.017
4.72Simulation average
(relative error%)
41.46
(-3.65)
- -
415.98
(0.96)
- - -
803.80
(-3.72)
959.77
(1.36)
- -
G30N70-40 40 45 168 294 126 - - 778 961 0.78 0.017
2.18Simulation average
(relative error%)
40.81
(-2.01)
- -
294.37
(0.73)
130.09
(-3.25)
- -
774.67
(0.04)
945.37
(1.63)
- -
G50N50-40 40 45 168 210 210 - - 770 962 0.75 0.015
1.42Simulation average
(relative error%)
40.93
(-2.32)
- -
218.77
(-4.18)
202.89
(3.39)
- -
759.61
(1.35)
951.91
(1.05)
- -
F20N80-45 45 46 168 300 - 75 - 802 954 0.77 0.018
5.35Simulation average
(relative error%)
44.61
(0.86)
- -
297.58
(0.81)
-
73.92
(1.44)
-
811.24
(-1.15)
948.27
(0.60)
- -
F30N70-45 45 46 168 263 - 112 - 795 948 0.68 0.017
4.90Simulation average
(relative error%)
46.19
(-2.65)